

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

**STATE OF OHIO,**

**CASE NO. 2021-1060**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**and**

**D.H.,**

**Intervenor-Appellant**

**v.**

**On Appeal from the Butler County  
Court of Appeals, Twelfth  
Appellate District**

**KYLE BRASHER,**

**Court of Appeals  
Case No. 2020-08-094**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

---

Bobbie Yeager\* (0085165)  
Elizabeth Well (0087750)  
Ohio Crime Victim Justice Center  
3976 North Hampton Drive  
Powell, OH 43065  
P: 614-848-8500  
F: 614.848.8501  
byeager@ocvjc.org  
ewell@ocvjc.org  
Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant D.H.

Stephen P. Hardwick\* (0062932)  
Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
P: 614.466.5394  
F: 614.752.5167  
Stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee

John C. Heinkel\* (0023157)  
Butler County Prosecutor's Office  
315 High Street, 11th Floor  
Hamilton, Ohio 45011  
P: 513.887.3474  
F: 513.887.3489  
heinkeljc@butlercountyohio.org  
Counsel for State of Ohio-Appellant

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO’S RESPONSE TO APPELLEE BRASHER’S INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.</b> .....	1
A. “The trial court considered restitution at Mr. Brasher’s original sentencing hearing.” Merit Brief, p. 3.....	1
B. “The victim-intervenor did not attend the [sentencing] hearing, and the prosecutor expressly waived the right to comment. No one asserted rights under Marsy’s Law.” Merit Brief, p. 3 .....	2
C. “There is no evidence Mr. Brasher personally knew of the writ D.H. filed, and he never waived his right to counsel at that critical stage.” Merit Brief, p. 4.....	3
D. “Mr. Brasher served his complete period of incarceration, reduced by less than 8% for earned credit pursuant to R.C. 2967.193.” Merit Brief, p. 4.....	3
E. “After obtaining a writ without Mr. Brasher’s participation, the victim-intervenor exercised the rights they could have exercised at Mr. Brasher’s original sentencing hearing.” Merit Brief, p. 5 .....	3
 <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	 4
 <b>Proposition of Law 1:</b>	
Pursuant to Marsy’s Law a trial court retains jurisdiction to correct previous proceedings as to restitution following a defendant’s conviction and performance of his prison sentence; a trial court’s post-completion-of-prison-sentence supplemental sentencing entry ordering restitution is not void .....	4
1. “This court should dismiss this case as improvidently allowed for want of a final appealable order.” Merit Brief, p. 7 .....	4
2. “Finality of Judgment” Rule. Merit Brief, p. 9.....	6
3. “A direct appeal is a form of a ‘petition’ under Marsy’s Law”. Merit Brief, p. 10.....	7
4. “Alternative: Victims can intervene for limited purpose”. Merit Brief, p. 11 .....	9

5. [B.] “Other solutions cause significant problems.” Merit Brief, p. 12 .....	9
[1.] “Declaring sentences without restitution void or non-final would create confusing line drawing issues. Merit Brief, p. 12 .....	9
[2.] “The collateral challenge to the judgment in this case in this case is barred under R.C. 2953.21(K).” Merit Brief, p. 12 .....	10
[3.] “A writ is not an available remedy because the writ can have no preclusive effect on a criminal defendant absent an affirmative waiver of the right to counsel and to participate in the proceeding.” Merit Brief, p. 13 .....	10
6. [C.] “A writ does not lie in this case because the trial court did not have a clear legal duty to impose restitution.” Merit Brief, p. 16.....	10
<b>Issues to be Addressed</b> .....	11
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	12
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Atkinson v. Dick Masheter Leasing II, Inc.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 01AP-1016, 2002-Ohio-4299, 2002 WL 1934743.....	11
<i>City of Grandview Heights v. Redick</i> , 165 Ohio St. 326, 135 N.E.2d 267 (1956) .....	4
<i>Donnell v. Parkcliffe Alzheimer's Community</i> , 6th Dist. Wood No. WD-17-001, 2017-Ohio-7982, 2017 WL 4329776.....	11
<i>Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Mental Retardation &amp; Developmental Disabilities v. Professionals Guild of Ohio</i> (1989), 46 Ohio St.3d 147, 153, 545 N.E.2d 1260 ....	6
<i>List &amp; Son Co. v. Chase</i> , 80 Ohio St. 42, 49, 88 N.E. 120 (1909) .....	11
<i>Miller v. First Internatl. Fid. &amp; Trust Bldg., Ltd.</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 474, 2007-Ohio-2457, 866 N.E.2d 1059.....	5, 6
<i>State v. Awan</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 120, 489 N.E.2d 277 (1986) .....	11
<i>State v. Brasher</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2020-08-094, 2021-Ohio-1688 .....	4, 6
<i>State v. Danison</i> , 2005-Ohio-781, 105 Ohio St. 3d 127, 127, 823 N.E.2d 444.....	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 4040, 2008-Ohio-2, 880 N.E.2d 31 .....	11
<i>State v. Hartley</i> , 3d Dist. Union No. 14-09-42, 2010-Ohio-2018.....	6
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 161 Ohio St.3d 285, 2020-Ohio-4784, 162 N.E.3d 776.....	5, 12
<i>State v. Holdcroft</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 526, 2013-Ohio-5014 .....	6, 7
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 107697, 2019-Ohio-1000, 134 N.E.3d 710.....	8
<i>State v. Kuhn</i> , 3d Dist. No. 4-05-23, 2006-Ohio-1145 .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Howery v. Powers</i> , 12th Dist. Butler CA2019-03-045, 2020-Ohio-2767 .....	2, 3, 10
<i>State ex rel. Suwalski v. Peeler</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2021-Ohio-4061 .....	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. McGinty</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 167, 2020-Ohio-5452, 172 N.E.3d 824 .....	7
<i>Village of Clarington v. Althar</i> , 122 Ohio St. 608, 174 N.E. 251 (1930) .....	4
<i>White Co. v. Canton Transp. Co.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 190, 198, 2 N.E.2d 501 (1936) .....	11
 <u>Statutes/Rules:</u>	
R.C. 2505.02(B), (B)(4) .....	4
R.C. 2929.18(A) .....	1, 2, 11, 12
R.C. 2953.21 .....	10
 <u>Constitutions:</u>	
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 10a (“Marsy’s Law”) .....	passim

**Appellant State of Ohio's Response to Appellee Brasher's Introduction and Statement of the Case and the Facts.**

In his Introduction and Statement of the Case and the Facts Appellee Brasher raises five issues addressed by Appellant State of Ohio as follows:

**A. "The trial court considered restitution at Mr. Brasher's original sentencing hearing." Merit Brief, p. 3.**
